Page 1
SPECIFICATION
Desktop Power Adapter
 Universal AC Input
60W 12VDC Output
P/N: A120050ED1M
*** Specification Approval ***
This specification (total 8 pages including cover page) in its entirety is approved by:
________________________
  Company Name                       Print Name                      Signature          Date
Specification subject to change without prior notice.
Santa Clara, CA  95054
Tel: 408-980-9813
Fax: 408-980-8626
011312VA
Top Microsystems Corp Proprietary Specification                      P/N: A120050ED1M
Medical Grade
070912R-011312VA
1.0 General Description
The purpose of the document is to specify a single phase AC input, single output
switching power supply. This specification is designed for Top model A120050ED1M,
which is an AC to DC switching power transfer device providing a single 12V  60W
max.  DC output with constant voltage source. It defines the input, output, performance
characteristics, environment, noise and safety requirement for the power adapter.
2.0 Input Requirements
2.1 AC Input Voltage
Maximum Voltage: 264Vac
Normal Voltage : 100~240Vac
Minimum Voltage: 90Vac
2.2 AC Input Frequency
Maximum Frequency: 63Hz
Normal Frequency:  50~60Hz
Minimum Frequency: 47Hz
2.3 Input Current
 2.0 A (Max.) @ 100Vac/60Hz-240Vac/50Hz with full load.
2.4 Efficiency
≧ 87% (avg.) @ Normal input & 25% , 50% , 75% , 100% of max output load.
Meet CEC Level V requirement.
2.5 No-load Power Consumption:
Less than 0.5W @ 230V/50Hz
2.6 Configuration
       3-wire AC input (Line ,Neutral,FG)
2.7 Input Fuse
       The both Line and Neutral of th e AC input shall have a fuse rated is T3.15A/250V
Page 2
Top Microsystems Corp Proprietary Specification                      P/N: A120050ED1M 011712R-011312VA
2.8 Inrush Current
≦ 90A  at 230 Vac cold-start, max. load
       ≦ 45A  at 115 Vac cold-start, max. load
2.9 Line Regulation
This line regulation is less than ± 2%, 100Vac/60Hz-240Vac/50Hz, with full load.
2.10 Hold Up Time
≧ 10 mSec.@ 100Vac/60Hz-240Vac/50Hz, with full load.
2.11 Rise Time
 ≦ 50 mSec. @ 100Vac/60Hz-240Vac/50Hz, with full load.
        From 10% to 90% of output voltage.
2.12 Turn-on Time
The output voltage should rise to 90% of rated output voltage
 in less than 3.0 SEC. 100Vac/60Hz-240Vac/50Hz, with full load.
2.13 Fall Time
≦ 25 mSec.@ 100Vac/60Hz-240Vac/50Hz, with full load.
   3.0 Output Requirements
3.1 Output Voltage and Current
3.2 Static Load Regulation
≦±5%@ 100Vac,240Vac input, with 0A--full load
3.3 Dynamic Load Regulation
≦±5% excursion for 50% - 100% load @ 100Vac-240Vac input
3.4 Drift (Warm-up period)
≦±2% @ 100Vac-240Vac input, with full load for 30 minutes warm up
Output Voltage
(Vdc)
Current
Min.(A)
Current Max.(A)
+12V/±5% 0 5.0A
Page 3
Top Microsystems Corp Proprietary Specification                      P/N: A120050ED1M 011712R-011312VA
       The DC ground will be isolat ed from the AC neutral and AC line.
a line input during 1/2 cycle, at full load and normal AC line input
3.5 Ripple &  Noise
     The power supply shall not exceed the following limits on the indicated voltage for 60Hz
or 50Hz ripple, switching frequency ripple and noise and dynamic load variations
measured at 20MHz bandwidth.
      Ripple  &  Noise  Vp-p ≦350mV @ 100Vac-240Vac input with full load
         (Ripple & Noise are measured at the end of output cable which are
added a 0.1uF ceramic capacitor and a 47uF electrolytic capacitor)
3.6 Over Voltage Protection
150%  rated voltage, latch-off
3.7 Short-Circuit Protection
   The adapter can withstand conti nuous short at DC output and no damage.
      It will enter into normal c ondition if the fault condition is removed.
3.8 Over current protection
      150% of max current
      When over-current occurred the out put should be shut down and the over –current
Situation is removed the output shall be auto-recover without any harm
3.9 Temperature Rise
Less than 45℃ on top/bottom case at normal AC input & 80% load of DC output at
environment temperature 25℃.
3.10 Drop-out (Power Line Disturbance)
        Output voltage shall remain within the specified regulation range, through the absence of
3.11 Voltage Isolation
Page 4
Top Microsystems Corp Proprietary Specification                      P/N: A120050ED1M 011712R-011312VA
7.0 Mechanical Drawing
Page 7
Top Microsystems Corp Proprietary Specification                      P/N: A120050ED1M 011712R-011312VA
8.0 Label
Output: 12V       5.0A
P/N: A120050ED1M
Input: 100~240V 2.0-1.0A  50-60Hz
S/N: TED-YYWWXXXX
Page 8
Top Microsystems Corp Proprietary Specification                      P/N: A120050ED1M 011712R-011312VA
Medical
Power